

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-1036

Lenard James Philmore

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR MARTIN COUNTY,
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Richard E. Kiley
Florida Bar No. 0558893
Assistant CCRC-Middle
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL MIDDLE REGION
JAMES V. VIGGIANO, JR.
Florida Bar No. 0715336
Assistant CCRC
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, FL 33619
(813) 740-3544
COUNSELS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

EVIDENTIARY HEARING FACTS 7

 A. TESTIMONY OF THOMAS GARLAND 7

 B. TESTIMONY OF DR. MICHAEL MAHER 17

 C. TESTIMONY OF ATTORNEY JOHN HETHERINGTON 23

 D. TESTIMONY OF KATHLEEN LAVERNE MILLER 45

 E. THE LOWER COURT’S ORDER 45

CLAIM I

MR. PHILMORE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE AND SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND AS A RESULT, MR. PHILMORE’S CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE ARE UNRELIABLE 46

CLAIM II

COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY FAILING TO INVESTIGATE MR. PHILMORE’S CASE BEFORE ADVISING THAT MR. PHILMORE GIVE INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, BY FAILING TO BE PRESENT WITH MR. PHILMORE DURING STATEMENTS GIVEN TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, AND BY FAILING TO SECURE A PLEA AGREEMENT PRIOR TO ALLOWING MR. PHILMORE TO GIVE INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT. MR. PHILMORE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND AS A RESULT, MR. PHILMORE’S CONVICTIONS AND DEATH SENTENCE ARE UNRELIABLE 46

CLAIM III

MR. PHILMORE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE THE STATE'S CASE, AS A RESULT, THE DEATH SENTENCE IS UNRELIABLE 47

CLAIM IV

MR. PHILMORE'S SENTENCE OF DEATH UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION IS INVALID BECAUSE THE SENTENCING COURT IGNORED THE TESTIMONY OF AN EXPERT WITNESS WHICH, IF CONSIDERED, WOULD HAVE ESTABLISHED STATUTORY MITIGATION 49

CLAIM V

MR. PHILMORE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO SUBJECT THE PROSECUTION TO A MEANINGFUL ADVERSARIAL TESTING IN THE GUILT PHASE OF MR. PHILMORE'S TRIAL BY CONCEDED GUILT WITHOUT CONSULTATION 50

CLAIM VI

COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILURE TO OBJECT TO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DURING MR. PHILMORE'S TRIAL. THIS RENDERED MR. PHILMORE'S CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AND UNRELIABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 50

CLAIM VII

MR. PHILMORE'S TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS WERE FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS 51

CLAIM VIII

THE FLORIDA DEATH SENTENCING STATUTE AS APPLIED IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 51

CLAIM IX

FLORIDA STATUTE 921.141 IS FACIALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY WAS NOT CURED BECAUSE THE JURY DID NOT RECEIVE ADEQUATE GUIDANCE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. MR. PHILMORE’S DEATH SENTENCE IS PREMISED ON FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WHICH MUST BE CORRECTED. TO THE EXTENT TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO LITIGATE THESE ISSUES, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE 52

CLAIM X

DEFENDANT’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WILL BE VIOLATED AS DEFENDANT MAY BE INCOMPETENT AT TIME OF EXECUTION 52

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 53

ARGUMENT I 54

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE STRIKING OF JUROR HOLT WAS NOT PRETEXTUAL, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN NOT ATTACKING THE GENUINENESS OF THE STRIKE 54

ARGUMENT II 57

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MR. PHILMORE WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF HIS FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. THE PRE TRIAL REPRESENTATION OF MR. PHILMORE FELL FAR BELOW THE STANDARDS SET IN STRICKLAND AND CRONIC. 57

ARGUMENT III 80

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILURE TO PRESENT EXPERT TESTIMONY TO EXPLAIN THE PRESENCE OF ORGANIC BRAIN DAMAGE IN SUPPORT OF MITIGATION THAT MR. PHILMORE WAS UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF EXTREME MENTAL OR

EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE 80

ARGUMENT IV 83

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN THE DENIAL OF THE CLAIM THAT MR. PHILMORE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO SUBJECT THE PROSECUTION TO A MEANINGFUL ADVERSARIAL TESTING IN THE GUILT PHASE OF MR. PHILMORE=S TRIAL BY CONCEDED GUILT WITHOUT CONSULTATION 83

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 85

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 86

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bertolotti v. Dugger, 883 F.2d 1503 (C.A. 11 (Fla.) 1989) .. 56

Brewer v. Williams, 430 U.S. 387, 97 S.Ct. 1232, 51 L.Ed. 2d 424 (1977) 68, 70

Collier v. Turpin, 177 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1999) 80

Cronic v. United States, 466 U.S. 648 104 S.Ct. 2039 (1984) 58

Green v. State, 572 So.2d 543 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1990) 55

Harvey v. State, 2003 WL 2151139 (Fla.) 85

Melbourne v. State, 679 So.2d 759 (Fla. 1996) 54

Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412, 106 S.Ct. 1135, ** 1149 (U.S.R.I. 1986) 74

Nixon v. State, 857 So.2d 172 (Fla. 2003) 84

Philmore v. State, 820 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002) 6

Slappy v. State, 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988) 54

Stephens v. State, 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) .. 54, 57, 80, 83

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 57

Watts v. Indiana, 338 U.S. 49 S.Ct. 1347 (1947) 59

Wiggins v. Smith, 123 S.Ct. 2527 (U.S. 2003) 56

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000) 78
